

Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Amendment (Facilitation of Sydney Metro West) Bill 2022

Contents

			Page
	1	Name of Act	2
	2	Commencement	2
Schedule 1		Amendment of Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Act 1980 No 19	3

I certify that this public bill, which originated in the Legislative Assembly, has finally passed the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales.

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. Legislative Assembly, Sydney,

, 2022



Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Amendment (Facilitation of Sydney Metro West) Bill 2022

Act No , 2022

An Act to amend the *Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Act 1980* to provide power for the acquisition by Sydney Metro of substratum of Trust lands for underground rail facilities in relation to the Sydney Metro West.

I have examined this bill and find it to correspond in all respects with the bill as finally passed by both Houses.

Assistant Speaker of the Legislative Assembly.

The Legislature of New South Wales enacts—

1 Name of Act

This Act is the Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Amendment (Facilitation of Sydney Metro West) Act 2022.

2 Commencement

This Act commences on the date of assent to this Act.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Act 1980 No 19

Section 19A

Insert after section 19—

19A Facilitation of Sydney Metro West

- (1) Despite section 19(2), the substratum of the Trust lands, or a part of the substratum of the Trust lands, may be acquired by Sydney Metro for underground rail facilities in relation to the Sydney Metro West.
- (2) In this section—

 underground rail facilities has the same meaning as in the Transport Administration Act 1988, Schedule 6B.